

From: Catherine Holze
To: GCJ
Date: Fri, Mar 16, 2001 12:09 PM
Subject: Authority citations

Trip mentioned that you asked to have the authority citations checked from what has been historically used in our annual fee rules. I found so many errors (almost every part of the citation had mistakes) and inconsistencies in form, that I thought it would be easier simply to indicate what it should be.

Therefore, I have attached to this message substitutes for the existing citations. I issue the following disclaimer: I checked these through electronic research; since I didn't want to take the extra time to go to the bound volumes and verify them myself, although that would be the best way to prove the information. Any inputting error to the electronic data would affect the validity of these citations, but I think we can presume that they are close enough, and at least they should be internally consistent.

Please be sure the introductory sentence in both the Part 170 and 171 authority citations is changed from "continues to read" to "is revised to read." Let me know if you have any questions or if you notice any obvious mistakes I have introduced.

CC: DBD; TBR

The authority citation for **Part 170** is revised to read as follows:

Authority: sec. 9701, Pub. L. 97-258, 96 Stat. 1051 (31 U.S.C. 9701); sec. 301, Pub. L. 92-314, 86 Stat. 227 (42 U.S.C. 2201w); sec. 201, Pub. L. 93-438, 88 Stat. 1242, as amended (42 U.S.C. 5841); sec. 205a, Pub. L. 101-576, 104 Stat. 2842, as amended (31 U.S.C. 901, 902).

The authority citation for **Part 171** is revised to read as follows:

Authority: sec. 7601, Pub. L. 99-272, 100 Stat. 146, as amended by sec. 5601, Pub. L. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330, as amended by sec. 3201, Pub. L. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2132, as amended by sec. 6101, Pub. L. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388, as amended by sec. 2903a, Pub. L. 102-486, 106 Stat. 3125 (42 U.S.C. 2213, 2214); sec. 301, Pub. L. 92-314, 86 Stat. 227 (42 U.S.C. 2201w); sec. 201, Pub. L. 93-438, 88 Stat. 1242, as amended (42 U.S.C. 5841).